ORDINANCE No.  181548
*  Extend contract with Emmanuel Community General Services for services to high-risk youth in the EMBRACE Program  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 37029) 

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

1. The City and Emmanuel Community General Services entered into Contract No. 37029 dated October 16, 2006 to support the EMBRACE (Encouraging Men by Reaching and Creating Excellence) Program.
2. Emmanuel Community General Services will administer the EMBRACE program and provide housing and structured supervision. 

3. The EMBRACE Program provides services to high risk and very high risk youth and individuals who are directly transitioning from incarceration.

4. All youth in the program are linked to education, training, pre-employment training and job placement services, social building services, drug/alcohol assessment, education and/or treatment services as necessary.

5. This ordinance authorizes an amendment to the contract to extend to term to October 10, 2008, and increase the compensation by an amount not to exceed $7,500.  

NOW, therefore, the Council directs:

a.
The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to execute an amendment to Contract No. 37029 between the City and Emmanuel Community General Services in a form substantially in accordance with the agreement attached as Exhibit A.
Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because delay in proceeding with this agreement will unnecessarily deprive the City, Emmanuel Community General Services and the high risk youth in Portland of the mutual benefits of this agreement; therefore this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

	Passed by the Council: January 24, 2008
Mayor Tom Potter

Prepared by:  Jan Litch
January 7, 2008
	GARY BLACKMER
Auditor of the City of Portland

By/s/Susan Parsons



Deputy


BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   129-2008
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   181548
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	X
	

	POTTER
	===
	===


